

FALL RIVER VALLEY — According to Shasta LAFCO Executive Director Jan Lopez and Northwest Lassen Fire Protection District Chief Brent Cassity, neither LAFCO nor the Fall River, McArthur or Northwest Lassen Fire Districts have changed their proposal map from the outset. The proposed boundaries shown are the same ones they originally agreed on. Lopez did issue a colorized version of the proposed map which shows the Fall River Mills District in salmon and the service area in green. The overall sphere of influence is within the red dotted line. Lopez says they are setting up a public workshop for later this month. That workshop will be held in the Valley and its date and time announced.

## **LEGAL NOTICE**

## NOTICE OF SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARINGS & PROPOSED CEQA DETERMINATIONS Shasta LAFCO Regular Meeting

Shasta LAFCO (Local Agency Formation Commission) has scheduled several public hearings for Thursday, April 2, 2015, during a regular meeting scheduled to begin at 9:00 a.m. in the Anderson City Council Chambers at 1877 Howard Street, Anderson, California on the following matters:

- 1: #2014-01: Shasta Community Service District/Foxwood 2 Reorganization consisting of annexation of territory to Shasta CSD; concurrent detachment of said territory from Centerville CSD and CSA #1; and adoption of a Negative Declaration pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- 2: 2014-02: Burney Water District/Highmark Annexation and adoption of a Negative Declaration pursuant to California Enivronmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- 3: To consider review of a municipal service review and approval of an updated sphere of influence for the Fall River Valley Coordinated FPD Service Area SOI, and to consider and determine the project to be exempt from CEQA puruant to Section 15262 of the CEQa Guidelines (Section 21083, Public Resources Code).

The meeting is open to the public and interested parties are encouraged to participate in the LAFCO processes. Links to related documents will be made available on the agenda at the Shasta LAFCO website <a href="www.shasta.lafco.ca.gov">www.shasta.lafco.ca.gov</a> the week before the meeting. Please submit written comments regarding any of these projects to Shasta LAFCO, 2516-A Goodwater Avenue, Redding, CA 960022 or by email to <a href="exec@shasta.lafco.ca.gov">exec@shasta.lafco.ca.gov</a> by March 27, 2015. For more information about these proposed actions, please contact Jan Lopez, Executive Officer, at 530-242-1112.

March 6, 2015 Legal Notice of Hearings